Persons Declared a Leasing Authority Under the Maori Affairs Act 1953

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of July 1981

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 235A (1) of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Evelyn Mary Stokes, of Hamilton, University Research Fellow, Walter Pererika Rika, of Gisborne (formerly of Rotorua), civil servant, Kenneth Gillanders Scott, of Rotorua, retired Chief Judge of the Maori Land Court, William Tredegar Hall, of Taupo, storeman, Henry Tahawai Bird, of Murupara, retired, and Pare Hika, of Rotorua, widow, being the persons by whom the lands described in the Schedule to this order are held in trust by virtue of an order of the to this order are held in trust by virtue of an order of the Maori Land Court made on the 18th day of February 1980, are hereby declared to be a leasing authority within the meaning of the Public Bodies Leases Act 1969 with respect to those lands.

2. This order is in substitution for the order made on the 16th day of February 1981 (Gazette, 26 February 1981, No. 21, p. 418), which is hereby revoked.

SCHEDULE

Block

Nature and Date of Title Order

Tahorakuri A No. 1 Section 1 (Ohaki Pa-

Partition Order, dated 10 March 1932.

pakainga) Tahorakuri A No. 1 Section 19 Tahorakuri A No. 1

Partition Order, dated 10 March 1932.

Tahorakuri A No. 1 Section 32 Tahorakuri A 1 Section

Partition Order, dated 10 March 1932.

Order cancelling several titles and substituting one 8 September 1966. title dated

Tahorakuri A 1 Section Order cancelling several titles and substituting one 8 September 1966. title dated

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 19/1/782)

The Thames Valley United Council Validation of Meeting Order 1981

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of July 1981

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

WHEREAS the Thames Valley United Council (hereinafter referred to as the Council) was required by section 126 (2) of the Local Government Act 1974 to hold, not earlier than the 1st day of April 1981 nor later than the 15th day than the 1st day of April 1981 nor later than the 15th day of April 1981, a meeting at which the contributions payable by the constituent authorities of the Council under section 123 of that Act for the financial year ending on the 28th day of February 1982 were assessed: And whereas the meeting was held after the time so required in that it was held on the 22nd day of April 1981: Now, therefore, pursuant to section 719 of the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Thames Valley United Council Validation of Meeting Order 1981.
- (2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the Gazette.
- 2. Validation—The meeting of the Council which was held on the 22nd day of April 1981 to assess the contributions payable by the constituent authorities of the Council under section 123 of the Local Government Act 1974 for the

financial year ending on the 28th day of February 1982 and the contributions assessed at that meeting and any actions, which consequent upon that meeting and the assessments made at it, have been taken by the Council under section 126 (3) of the Local Government Act 1974 are hereby validated, notwithstanding that the meeting was held after the time required by section 126 (2) of the Local Government Act 1974.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(I.A. 104/135)

Re-Defining Maori Land Court Districts

DAVID BEATTIE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 13th day of July 1981

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 23 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the Maori Land Court

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after its publication in the Gazette.

- 2. The Aotea Maori Land Court District, the Ikaroa Maori Land Court District, and the South Island Maori Land Court District, as constituted by Order in Council made on the 7th day of July 1969 and published in the Gazette of the 17th day of July 1969, at page 1309, are hereby abolished, and the said order is hereby revoked to the extent that it constituted those districts.
- 3. (1) That part of New Zealand that hitherto was divided into the districts referred to in paragraph 2 of this order is hereby divided into the Maori Land Court Districts referred

(2) The name of each Maori Land Court District constituted by this order shall be the name appearing in the Schedule to this order at the head of the description of that district.

SCHEDULE

AOTEA MAORI LAND COURT DISTRICT

ALL that area in the South Auckland, Taranaki and Wellington Land Districts bounded by a line commencing at a point in the middle of the mouth of the Mokau River and proceeding the middle of the mouth of the Mokau River and proceeding easterly generally up the middle of that river to a point in line with the southern boundary of part Lot 5, D.P. 3836, in Block III, Mokau Survey District; thence easterly generally to and along that boundary, the western, southern and eastern boundaries of Section 11, the eastern boundary of Section 10, the eastern boundary of Section 9 (scenic reserve), all of Block III, Mokau Survey District, and its production to the middle of the Mokau River; thence up the middle of that river, to and up the middle of the Panirau Stream to the western boundary of Aria Survey District; thence northerly generally along that boundary, to and along the southern and western boundary of Aria Survey District; thence northerly generally along that boundary, to and along the southern and castern boundaries of part Section 11, Block V, Aria Survey District, to the southern boundary of Section 2, Block V, aforesaid; thence easterly generally along the southern boundaries of the said Section 2, part Lot 1, D.P. 8793, the western and southern boundaries of Section 8, Block V, aforesaid to the western side of Waitewhena Road; thence northerly along the western side of that road to a point in line with the southern boundary of Section 15, Block VI, Aria Survey District; thence easterly generally to and along that boundary, the southern boundary of Section 6, Block VI, aforesaid, to and along the western and southern boundaries of part Section 9, Block VI, Aria Survey District, to the Puketawai Trig. 9, Block VI, Aria Survey District, to the Puketawai Trig. Station; thence easterly generally along the southern and eastern boundaries of Block VI, to and along the northern boundaries of Blocks VII and VIII, Aria Survey District, to the southern boundary of Section 7, Block IV, aforesaid; thence easterly generally along the southern boundary of the said Section 7, the southern and eastern boundaries of Section 8, Block IV, and the southern boundary of Section 6, Block IV, Aria Survey District, to its easternmost corner; thence easterly generally along the generally southern boundaries of Blocks I, II and III, Tangitu Survey District, to the middle of the Ongarue River; thence northerly generally up the middle of that river, to a point in line with the south-western VI, Aria Survey District, to the Puketawai Trig.